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John F.Kennedy International

LaGuardia
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 Doug Wilson
 John Cuneo
 Deyssi Mesa

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.

The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

Stewart International



 8,601,315  85,604,961  101,752,163

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier

 5,789,879
 2,811,436

-0.6
 0.8

 57,280,787
 28,324,174

-6.3
-4.7

 68,282,968
 33,469,195

-7.0
-4.5

-0.2 -5.8 -6.2

 101,071  1,030,749  1,231,679

FLIGHTS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
General Aviation

-7.8 -8.2 -8.3

Note:freighter flights included in above  3,037 -20.8  29,290 -21.6  36,474 -20.5

 177,190  1,554,331  1,899,803

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

-23.2 -23.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Air Train: JFK & EWR Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Air Transport Association Carriers (USA)
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 37,689
 5,209

 2,184,189

-4.2
-2.0
-1.2

 379,085
 57,860

 18,647,126

-8.1
-5.3

-14.9

 451,745
 68,701

 22,532,041

-7.7
-5.0

-15.3

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 13,508
 142,905
 161,547

-2.2
-14.9
 22.1

 112,108
 1,610,948
 1,588,219

-18.8
-11.6
 3.5

 136,429
 1,919,346
 1,880,621

-19.2
-12.1
 3.6

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

OCTOBER 2009 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: D.Wilson, J. Cuneo, D. Mesa 
Passenger traffic at our airports was down just 0.2% in 
October, the second-best monthly performance since 
last summer.  Although disappointing after we saw 
passenger levels grow 1.4% in September, the latest 
data is consistent with an overall trend of stabilization in 
the air travel market at our region’s airports.

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 304,452  3,799,967-4.9 -5.3Total suburban airport passengers 

-10.2

 1.4  3,199,167

 75,107
 20,356
 5,608

 762,886
 213,837
 54,026

 914,111
 254,694
 62,874

-9.3
-5.3
 5.2

-6.5
-5.1

-34.3

 16,499  161,133  205,046-8.8 -16.7 -14.8

 71,867
 105,323

-10.4
-10.1

 656,065
 898,266

-19.6
-25.6

 803,696
 1,096,107

-19.7
-25.4

 760,808
 627,440
 524,722
 163,285

-2.8
 5.7
-8.5
 2.8

 7,882,405
 5,677,900
 5,177,437
 1,528,772

-10.8
-11.5
-6.2
-1.3

 9,372,626
 6,819,251
 6,324,535
 1,817,733

-11.6
-11.4
-4.3
-1.8

-6.6
-4.3

-36.6

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/aviation/traffic/coverfram.HTM 21-DEC-09 12:42 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  271,542 -1.8  2,579,138 -4.9  3,057,757 -4.4
 1,373,178  3.0  12,555,448  1.4  14,852,894  1.5Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  36,092 -9.3  356,695 -3.2  425,479 -2.9



CONTINENTAL
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
DELTA
AMERICAN
CONTINENTAL EXP: EXP. J
US AIRWAYS
UNITED
COMAIR, Inc.
NORTHWEST
CONTINENTAL:EXP: COLG
AMERICAN EAGLE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIRTRAN AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
SPIRIT AIRLINES
USAIR EXP: AIR WISCONSI
VIRGIN AMERICA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR CANADA

Airline Name

 12,208,007
 12,055,270
 8,271,983
 8,405,442
 2,928,141
 3,177,013
 3,170,115
 2,788,926
 2,416,410
 1,532,440
 1,110,286

 0
 1,296,848

 0
 0

 979,812
 963,368
 889,110

 0
 0

Domestic

 6,912,623
 1,565,229
 3,655,331
 3,224,516

 464,358
 9,145

 0
 152,262
 207,194

 0
 383,340

 1,485,977
 0

 1,061,110
 1,003,498

 0
 0
 0

 866,394
 815,753

Intl

 19,120,630
 13,620,499
 11,927,314
 11,629,958

 3,392,499
 3,186,158
 3,170,115
 2,941,188
 2,623,604
 1,532,440
 1,493,626
 1,485,977
 1,296,848
 1,061,110
 1,003,498

 979,812
 963,368
 889,110
 866,394
 815,753

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 18.8
 32.2
 43.9
 55.3
 58.7
 61.8
 64.9
 67.8
 70.4
 71.9
 73.4
 74.8
 76.1
 77.1
 78.1
 79.1
 80.0
 80.9
 81.8
 82.6

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
AMERICAN
CONTINENTAL
BRITISH AIRWAYS
KOREAN
DELTA
LUFTHANSA CARGO
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
ASIANA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AIR FRANCE
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
KALITTA AIR LLC
LUFTHANSA
EVA
ABX AIR INC
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
ASTAR AIR/DHL.

Airline Name

 513,271
 168,693
 116,238
 107,405

 69,145
 59,286
 59,228
 55,519
 50,681
 49,940
 41,984
 37,508
 34,083
 31,025
 28,313
 26,107
 24,314
 23,778
 22,416
 22,271

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending October 2009Region

Flights (daily) Cities

939.6 91

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 939.6  26
International Passenger Service

 265.2  63

Freighter Service

 15.3  16

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1064.2

 171.1

 20

 61

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

323.5 116@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1263.1 207

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 68,282,968

 2,405,002

 4,822,713

 2,357,150

 1,249,524

 19,900,835

 2,733,971

Passengers

 803,696

 754

 21,000

 45,591

 6,286

 657,393

 365,084

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary3.RDF21-DEC-09 12:42 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 27.0
 35.9
 42.0
 47.7
 51.3
 54.4
 57.5
 60.5
 63.1
 65.8
 68.0
 69.9
 71.7
 73.4
 74.9
 76.2
 77.5
 78.8
 80.0
 81.1

Scheduled
Commuter

 635.7
 303.9

 20
 6

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 119.6
 134.7
 10.9

 4
 57
 2

All Cargo:  USA Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 2.1
 1.6
 2.4
 9.2

 2
 1
 2

 11

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 841.5
 98.1

 67
 24

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 9
 4
 5

 18
 10
 57
 10
 3

 94.7
 5.3

 12.6
 37.6
 13.6

 135.4
 22.6
 1.7


